1
This is an original manuscript of an article published by Taylor & Francis in Advances in Applied
Ceramics on 11 Oct 2019, available online: https://doi.org/10.1080/17436753.2019.1675402
Machinability and properties of zirconia ceramics prepared by gelcasting method
Jaroslav Kastyla,*, Zdenek Chlupb, Premysl Stastnya, Martin Truneca, c
aCEITEC BUT, Brno University of Technology, Brno, Czech Republic
bCEITEC IPM, Institute of Physics of Materials, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic,
Brno, Czech Republic

8
This is an original manuscript of an article published by Taylor & Francis in Advances in Applied
Ceramics on 11 Oct 2019, available online: https://doi.org/10.1080/17436753.2019.1675402
1100 °C/1 h 18.90 ± 0.08 18.95 ± 0.12 19.04 ± 0.03
* An average value is given with the 95% confidence interval.
3.2. The surface roughness of milled discs
Spiral milling was used to obtain a flat horizontal surface, i.e. a milled surface oriented
perpendicularly to the tool axis, on a pre-milled 30 mm disc (see Fig. 1a). The milling
strategies applied are shown in Table 2.
Table 2 Milling strategies and cutting parameters for flat surfaces.
Milling strategy
Depth of cut ap Width of cut ae
(mm) (mm)
B-0.1-0.2 0.1 0.2
B-0.5-0.2 0.5 0.2
B-0.1-1.0 0.1 1.0
B-0.5-1.0 0.5 1.0
B-0.1+0.1-0.2 * 0.1+0.1 0.2
F-0.1-0.4 0.1 0.4
F-0.5-0.4 0.5 0.4
F-0.1-1.5 0.1 1.5
F-0.5-1.5 0.5 1.5
F-0.1+0.1-0.4 * 0.1+0.1 0.4
* Two layers with indicated depths of cut were removed in these strategies.
The strategy abbreviations specify the milling parameters. The first capital letter in the strategy
abbreviation determines the type of the milling tool (“B” for the ball end mill and “F” for the